

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1821.

Aggregate of the Polls and Estates of the State of Maine, according to the Valuation of 1820.

Counties,				Polls.	e de la composition de la comp		Estates.
York,			-	9,476	7 .	. 677	3,326,359 80
Cumberlan	d,	~	-	10,161	-	-	4,704,007 71
Lincoln,		atr.	-	10,492	<i>a</i> 4	~	3,174,418 35
Hancock,		-	•4	6,312	-	-	1,951,149 84
Washingto	n,	-	-	2,656	***	-	1,050,600 29
Kennebec,	-		-	8,317	-	-	2,821,146 60
Oxford,	-	a		5,249			1,752,970 80
Somerset,		-	**	4,018	-	-	1,278,441 45
Penobscot,		as .	~	2,687	**	-	903,683 90
				59,368			\$20,962,778 74

Resolved, That the number of Polls and amount of Estates, annexed to the several Towns and Plantations, in the several Counties, and the aggregate of the several Counties in the foregoing Schedule, be, and the same are hereby established as the true number of Polls and Valuation of Estates of taxable Polls and Estates of this State, until the further order of the Legislature.

CHAPTER XXXIX.

Resolve making valid the acts and doings of the Baptist Society of Berwick and York. March 17, 1821.

 O_N the petition of James Thurrill and others, praying that the proceedings of the Baptist Society of Berwick and York, in their parish meetings may be confirmed :

Resolved, For reasons set forth in said petition, that the acts and doings of the inhabitants of the said parish in their parish meetings, shall be, and they are hereby confirmed and rendered good and valid in law, any supposed defect or informality to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAPTER XL.

Resolve confirming the doings of the town of Monroe. March 17, 1821.

ON the petition of the Selectmen, Town Treasurer and Town Clerk of the town of Monroe, stating that the Selectmen of said town of Monroe in April last were chosen in the absence of the Town Clerk, who afterwards made a fair record of the doings of the said meeting, from the minutes taken in his absence; and praying that the doings of said meeting may be made valid and good, notwithstanding said irregularity:

Resolved, That the proceedings and transactions of said meeting, be, and they hereby are confirmed and rendered valid in law, to all intents and purposes, notwithstanding the irregularity above stated.

CHAPTER XLI.

Resolve making valid the doings of the first Congregational Society in Union. March 17, 1821.

ON the petition of the committee of the first Congregational Society in Union, representing that money was voted to be raised at their first meeting, and that individuals who were not members of said society were assessed by the assessors of said society, their proportion of the money voted to be raised, and that at a subsequent meeting the officers of said society were chosen in the month of May, when by law, they should have been chosen in the month of March or April, and praying that the doings of said society may be rendered valid :

Therefore resolved, That the assessment of the money voted to be raised at the first meeting, be, and the same is hereby rendered good and valid, so far as the assessment was made by the assessors upon the members of said society, notwithstanding individuals, who were not members of said society were assessed by the assessors of said society, their proportion of the money voted to be raised at said meeting; and that the choice of officers of said society, at said subsequent meeting thereof holden in the month of May, be, and the same hereby is confirmed and rendered valid, as though the officers of said society, chosen at said meeting in the month of May, had been elected at a meeting holden in the month of March or April : *Provided however*, That this Resolve shall not effect any case now pending before any Judicial Court.

CHAPTER XLII.

Resolve extending the time for the Trustees of Hallowell Academy to locate a quarter township of land. March 17,,1821.

Resolved, That a further time of one year from the twenty fourth day of February last, be allowed to the Trustees of Hallowell Academy, for locating a quarter township of land, heretofore granted to the use of said Academy, by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

영화 밝혔다. 감독 관람을 많이 다니다.